
 
 

VSY561338 
An executive agency of the Department for Transport 

June 2021 Revision 7 
Page 1 of 2 

THE UNITED KINGDOM VEHICLE APPROVAL AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNICATION CONCERNING THE APPROVAL EXTENDED (1)  OF A LATERAL PROTECTION 
DEVICE (LPD) PURSUANT TO PART II OF REGULATION NO. 73.01 

 
 

 
Approval No:  E11 73R-011008 Ext 06 

 
  Reasons(s) for extension: 

1. Update of selection chart 
2. Addition of kit 4 Configuration 3 

 
 
 
1. Trade name or mark of LPD: THE SERVICE METALS GROUP 
 
 
2. Type of LPD: LPD 
 
 
3. Name and address of manufacturer: 

J B Components Ltd.(Service Metals) 
Heworth House 
William Street 
Gateshead 
Tyne and Wear 
NE10 0JP 
United Kingdom 

 
 
4. If applicable, name and address of manufacturer's representative: Not applicable 
 
 
 
5. Characteristics of the LPD (dimensions and its links): See manufacturer’s information document 
 
 
6. Test conducted on a rigid bench (1) 
 
 
7. Position on the LPD of the points of application of the test forces: Front most/middle/rear most 
 
 
8. Vehicle category on which the LPD may be installed: N2, N3, O3, O4 
 
 

E11

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 E11 73R-011008 Ext 06 

VSY561338 
An executive agency of the Department for Transport 

June 2021 Revision 7 
Page 2 of 2 

 
9. Device submitted for approval on: As before (27 July 2011, 10 May 2013, 06 November 2014, 22 

April 2016, 31 July 2018 and 14 February 2019) and 17 March 2022 
 
 
10. Technical service responsible for conducting approval tests: Vehicle Certification Agency 
 
11. Date of report issued by that service: As before (03 October 2011, 10 May 2013, 06 November 

2014, 23 May 2016 and 02 April 2019) and 22 March 2022 
 
 
12. Number of report issued by that service: As before (VSM240261, VSP275946, VSQ306472, 

VSS358037 and VSU452333) and VSY561338 
 
 
13. Approval EXTENDED (1) 
 
 
14. Position of approval mark on the LPD: Vinyl label, cemented to rail and leg components 
 
 
15. Place: BRISTOL 
 
 
16. Date: 04 APRIL 2022 
 
 
17. Signature: 

C MCCABE 
Chief Technical and Statutory Operations Officer  

 
 
18. The following documents, bearing the approval number shown above, are available upon request. 
 
 
Any remarks: None 
 
 
(1) Strike out what does not apply 
 
 

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Page 1 of 3 

E11 73R-011008 Ext 06         VSU452333 01/EC STU

 17/03/2022 

PART OF 

LATERAL PROTECTION DEVICE 
(SEPARATE TECHNICAL UNIT) 

ECE REGULATION 73.01Part 2 
Extension : 06 

Reason for extension:
Update of Selection Chart 

Addition of Kit 4 Configuration 3

TYPE: LPD

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Page 2 of 3 

E11 73R-011008 Ext 06         VSU452333 01/EC STU

0.1. Make (trade name of manufacturer): THE SERVICE METALS GROUP 

0.2. Type and general commercial description(s): LPD 

0.5. Name and address of manufacturer: J B Components Ltd.(Service Metals)        
 Heworth House, William Street,       

   Gateshead, 
   Tyne and Wear. 

       NE10 0JP 

0.7. In the case of components and separate technical units, location and method of affixing the EC 
approval mark: VINYL LABLE, CEMENTED TO RAIL        

  AND LEG COMPONENTS. 

0.8. Name and address of assembly plant:     See section 0.5 

0.9. Name and address of manufacturers representative: N/A 

1. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS OF THE VEHICLE / DEVICE

1.5. Materials used for side members: CHASSIS MANUFACTURERS “C” 
SECTION CHASSIS LEGS IN THE 
CASE OF DIRECT FIXING OF LEG 
COMPONENTS TO CHASSIS 
(TK3054, 32406 adjustable chassis 
leg,32407 fixed chassis leg)  

9. BODYWORK

9.2 Materials used and methods of construction:  IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE STANDARD 
METHOD OF SUB-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION (FOLLOWING 
CHASSIS MANUFACTURERS 
RECOMMENDATIONS) WILL BE MORE 
THAN ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT THE 
LATERAL PROTECTION DEVICE E.G. 
STEEL/ALUMINIUM CROSSBEARERS, 
STEEL / ALUMINIUM LONG RUNNERS, 
VEHICLE FLOOR ENCAPSULATED BY 
SIDE RAVES. 

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Page 3 of 3 

Lateral Protection Device: SEE DRAWINGS 

LIST OF APPENDICES  
Appendix 1 , New updated selection chart. 

Addition of Kit 4, configuration 3: Component and fitting details

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Kit No LEG RAIL CHASSIS 
BRACE 

CHASSIS ARM MAX DROP MAX LEG 
SPACING 

MAX FRONT 
OVERHANG 

MAX REAR 
OVERHANG 

1 TK3017 SG5/50 434 2100 600 250 
2 SGMK5 SG5/50 575 2100 600 250 
3 SGMK5 SG4 705 2700 600 300 
4 (Config 1) SGMK5 SG5A 682 2700 600 250 
4 (Config 2) SGMK5 SG5A 750 2000 750 250 
4 (Config 3) SGMK5 SG5A 740 3000 850 150 
5 TK3017 SG4 556 2700 600 250 
6 TK3017 SG5A 572 2700 600 250 
7 PWL950G SG4 950 2700 600 350 
8 SMK5 SG5A SMG1 1260 2700 600 200 
9 TK3054 SG5A 575 2700 600 250 
10 TK1050 TK1010 575 2700 600 250 
11 SGMK5 TK1010 680 2700 600 250 
12 TK3017 TK1010 530 2700 600 250 
13 TK3054 SG4 600 2700 365 250 
14 TK3017SS SG5A 32408 600 2700 600600 250 
15 TK3054 SG5A 32406 592 1700 700 250 
16 TK3017 SG5A 32407 700 1700 700 250 
17 N/A SG5A 12301 640 2700 700 250 
18 SGMK5 AL06SG 750 2000 750 250 
19 SGMK5 AL06SG 450 3000 700 250 
20 SGMK5 SG5A 660 2700 600 250 
21 WEIGHTLIFTER 

SGMK5 
SG5A 20C227D1B BOX BRACE 760 2500 625 215 

22 WEIGHTLIFTER 
SGMK5 

SG5A 760 2200 625 250 

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
SG5A 50mm / TK3017 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 1  page 1

2100

4
3

4

600 250

Not to scale

2

SG5A

50mm

3

CSG5PR

4

CP53A/100

5 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

6 3/16" Pop Rivets

13 Nm Maximum Torque

Components List
1

TK3017 c/w 
M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP 
hex hed

45 Nm Maximum 
Torque

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front

Pillar/Cap x

50mm

Rails specified

stock size

lengths.

-User cut to

length as

required.

Assembly Instructions
SG5A 50mm / TK3017 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 1  page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied

standard length

- User cut to

length as

required.

Refer to

Components List

for details of

Fixings / Torque

1

2

3

4

4

3

5

6

6

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
SG5A 50mm / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 2  page 1

2100

5
7

5

600 250

Not to scale

2

SG5A

50mm

3

CSG5PR

4

CP53A/100

5 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

6 3/16" Pop Rivets

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Components List1

SGMK5 c/w

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP

hex hed

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front

Pillar/Cap x

50mm

Rails specified

stock size

lengths.

-User cut to

length as

required.

Assembly Instructions
SG5A 50mm / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 2  page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied

standard length

- User cut to

length as

required.

Refer to

Components List

for details of

Fixings / Torque

1

2

3

4

4

3

5

6

6

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
SG4 / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 3         page 1

2700

7
0

5

600

300

2

SG4

3

CSGPE

4

SG4CP/500

5

SG4CP/105

*Only supplied in lieu of

SG4CP/500 if single rail

6 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP hex hd.

7 3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

Components List
1

SGMK5 c/w

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP

hex hed

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front Pillar x

105mm

for Single

Rail System

Front Pillar x

500mm

for Multi-Rail

System

- User cut to

length as

required

Rails specified stock size lengths.

-User cut to length as required.

Assembly Instructions
SG4 / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 3         page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

C:\Users\pauld\Documents\ALL DRAWINGS\Type approval\JBL Crop Logo.jpg

Installation Guide
SG5A / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group   Kit No: 4  Config 1       page 1

2700

6
8

2

600 250

2

SG5A

3

CSG5PE

4

CSG5PR

5

CP53A/500

7 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

8 3/16" Pop Rivets

  13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

1

SGMK5 c/w

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP

hex hed

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front

Pillar/Cap x

100mm

for Single

Rail System

Front Pillar/Cap

x 500mm

for Multi-Rail

System

- User cut to

length as

required

Rails specified stock size lengths.

-User cut to length as required.

Assembly Instructions
SG5A / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 4 Config  1         page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

C:\Users\pauld\Documents\ALL DRAWINGS\Type approval\JBL Crop Logo.jpg

Installation Guide
SG5A / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group     Kit No: 4  Config 2       page 1

2000

7
5

0

750 250

2

SG5A

3

CSG5PE

4

CSG5PR

5

CP53A/500

6

CP53A/100

*Only supplied in lieu of

CP53A/500 if single rail

7 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

8 3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

  13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

1

SGMK5 c/w

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP

hex hed

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front

Pillar/Cap x

100mm

for Single

Rail System

Front Pillar/Cap

x 500mm

for Multi-Rail

System

- User cut to

length as

required

Rails specified stock size lengths.

-User cut to length as required.

Assembly Instructions
SG5A / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 4 Config  2     page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

C:\Users\pauld\Documents\ALL DRAWINGS\Type approval\JBL Crop Logo.jpg

Installation Guide
SG5A / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group     Kit No: 4  Config 3       page 1

3000

7
4

0

850 150

2

SG5A

3

CSG5PE

4

CSG5PR

5

CP53A/500

7 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

8 3/16" Pop Rivets

  13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

1

SGMK5 c/w

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP

hex hed

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front Pillar/Cap

x 500mm

for Multi-Rail

System

Rails specified stock size lengths.

-User cut to length as required.

Assembly Instructions
SG5A / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 4                          Config  3    page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
SG4 / TK3017 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 5         page 1

2700

5
5

6

600 250

2

SG4

3

CSGPE

4

SG4CP/500

5

SG4CP/105

*Only supplied in lieu of

SG4CP/500 if single rail

6 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP hex hd.

7 3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

Components List
1

TK3017 c/w 
M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP 
hex hed

45 Nm Maximum 
Torque

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front Pillar x

105mm

for Single

Rail System

Front Pillar x

500mm

for Twin Rail

System

- User cut to

length as

required

Rails specified stock

size lengths.

-User cut to length as

required.

Assembly Instructions
SG4 / TK3017 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 5         page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
SG5A / TK3017 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 6         page 1

2700

5
7

2

600 250

2

SG5A

3

CSG5PE

4

CSG5PR

5

CP53A/500

6

CP53A/100

*Only supplied in lieu of

CP53A/500 if single rail

7 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

8 3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

Components List1

TK3017 c/w 
M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP 
hex hed

45 Nm Maximum 
Torque

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front

Pillar/Cap x

100mm

for Single

Rail System

Front Pillar/Cap

x 500mm

for Twin Rail

System

- User cut to

length as

required

Rails specified stock

size lengths.

-User cut to length as

required.

Assembly Instructions
SG5A / TK3017 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 6         page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to

Components List

for details of

Fixings / Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
SG4 / PWL950G Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 7        page 1

2700

9
5

0

600 350

1

PWL950G

SUPPLIED

IN PAIRS

- NS/OS

2

SG4

3

CSGPE

4

SG4CP/500

5

SG4CP/105

*Only supplied in lieu of

SG4CP/500 if single rail

6 M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP hex hd.

 45 Nm Maximum Torque

7 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP hex hd.

8 3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front Pillar x

105mm

for Single

Rail System

Front Pillar x

500mm

for Multi-Rail

System

- User cut to

length as

required

Rails specified stock size lengths.

-User cut to length as required.

Assembly Instructions
SG4 / PWL950G Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 7         page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

9

7

9

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



SG
5A

 / S
GM

K5
 / 1

26
0 S

ys
te

m
   c

/w
 S

MG
1 C

ha
ss

is 
Br

ac
e  

    
    

 K
it 

8  
Pa

ge
 2 

    
    

   J
B 

Co
m

po
ne

nt
s L

td
. (

Se
rv

ice
 M

et
als

)
C

:
\

U
s
e
r
s
\

p
a
u

l
d

\
D

e
s
k
t
o

p
\

J
B

L
 
C

r
o

p
 
L
o

g
o

.
j
p

g

15
D 

Fo
llin

gs
by

 P
ar

k I
nd

. E
st

at
e, 

W
ar

dl
ey

, G
at

es
he

ad
,

Ty
ne

 &
 W

ea
r  

NE
10

 8Y
F 

 U
ni

te
d 

Ki
ng

do
m

Te
l: 

+4
4 (

0)
19

1 4
17

 78
54

    
Fa

x:
 +

44
 (0

)1
91

 41
7 1

35
4

Em
ail

:  
fra

nk
.b

ee
ga

n@
jb

lg
at

es
he

ad
.co

.u
k

2
7

0
0

6
0

0
2

0
0

1260

In
st

all
at

io
n 

Gu
id

e

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



SG
5A

 / S
GM

K5
 / 1

26
0 S

ys
te

m
   c

/w
 S

MG
1 C

ha
ss

is 
Br

ac
e  

    
    

 K
it 

8  
Pa

ge
 1 

    
    

   J
B 

Co
m

po
ne

nt
s L

td
. (

Se
rv

ice
 M

et
als

)
C

:
\

U
s
e
r
s
\

p
a
u

l
d

\
D

e
s
k
t
o

p
\

J
B

L
 
C

r
o

p
 
L
o

g
o

.
j
p

g

15
D 

Fo
llin

gs
by

 P
ar

k I
nd

. E
st

at
e, 

W
ar

dl
ey

, G
at

es
he

ad
,

Ty
ne

 &
 W

ea
r  

NE
10

 8Y
F 

 U
ni

te
d 

Ki
ng

do
m

Te
l: 

+4
4 (

0)
19

1 4
17

 78
54

    
Fa

x:
 +

44
 (0

)1
91

 41
7 1

35
4

Em
ail

:  
fra

nk
.b

ee
ga

n@
jb

lg
at

es
he

ad
.co

.u
k

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
SG5A / TK3054 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 9         page 1

2700

57
5

600 250

1
TK3050

2
SG5A

3
CSG5PE

4
CSG5PR

5
CP53A/500

6
CP53A/100
*Only supplied in lieu of
CP53A/500 if single rail

7  M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

8  3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

9
BRACKET

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front Pillar/Cap

x 500mm

for Twin Rail

System

- User cut to

length as

required

Rails specified stock

size lengths.

-User cut to length as

required.

Assembly Instructions
SG5A / TK3054 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 9         page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

4

5
6

7

8

NB. below hole
centre dims shown
AFTER

back plate point A is
tightened.

A

65

63 65
20

1.5

Ø6

35.13

Bracket to Chassis Bolt Length / Type
to Chassis Manufacturer's
Specification.

Tube arm inc.

bracket/back plate

Max 800mm to

Chassis.

User cut to length as

required

9

9

Ø9

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
TK1010 / TK3054 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 10        page 1

2700

57
5

600 250

1
TK3054

2
TK1010

3
TK1095 4

TK1040

6  TK1090 c/w M8 x 25 (4.8) ZP hex hd.
 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

7
BRACKET

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front

Pillar/Cap x

100mm

for Single

Front Pillar/Cap

x 500mm

for Twin-Rail

System

Rails specified stock size

lengths.

-User cut to length as

required.

Assembly Instructions
TK1010 / TK3054 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 10     page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

6

4

5

NB. below hole
centre dims shown
AFTER

back plate point A is
tightened.

A

65

63 65
20

1.5

Ø6

35.13

Bracket to Chassis Bolt Length / Type to
Chassis Manufacturer's
Specification.

Tube arm inc.

bracket/back plate Max

800mm to Chassis.

User cut to length as

required

7

7

Ø9

6

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
TK1010 / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 11         page 1

2700

68
0

600 250

1
SGMK5 c/w
M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP hex hed
45 Nm Maximum Torque

2
TK1010

3
TK1095 4

TK1040

5
TK1025
*Only supplied in lieu of TK1040 if
single rail

6  TK1090 c/w M8 x 25 (4.8) ZP hex hd.

OR*

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front Pillar/Cap

x 500mm

for Twin-Rail

System

Rails specified

stock size

lengths.

-User cut to

length as

required.

Assembly Instructions
TK1010/ SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group  Kit No: 11 page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

6

4

5

6

Legs supplied

standard length

- User cut to length

as required.

Rails specified

stock size

lengths.

-User cut to

length as

required.

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
TK1010 / TK3017 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 12         page 1

2700

53
0

600 250

1
TK3017 c/w
M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP hex hed 
45 Nm Maximum Torque

2
TK1010

3
TK1095

4
TK1030

5
TK1025
*Only supplied in lieu of TK1030 if
single rail

6  TK1090 c/w M8 x 25 (4.8) ZP hex hd.

OR*

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front Pillar/Cap

x 300mm

for Twin-Rail

System

Rails specified

stock size

lengths.

-User cut to

length as

required.

Assembly Instructions
TK1010/ TK3017 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group  Kit No: 12 page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

6

4

5

6

Legs supplied

standard length

- User cut to length

as required.

Rails specified stock

size lengths.

-User cut to length

as required.

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
SG4 / TK3054 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 13        page 1

2700

60
0

635 250

1
TK3054

2
SG4

3
CSGPE 4

SG4CP/500

6  M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP hex hd.
 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

7
BRACKET

Components List

8   3/16" Pop Rivets

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front

Pillar/Cap x

100mm

for Single

Rail System

Front Pillar/Cap

x 500mm

for Twin-Rail

System - User

cut to length as

required

Rails specified

stock size

lengths.

-User cut to

length as

required.

Assembly Instructions
SG4 / TK3054 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 13     page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied

standard length

- User cut to length

as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

4 5

NB. below hole
centre dims shown
AFTER

back plate point A is
tightened.

A

65

63 65
20

1.5

Ø6

35.13

Bracket to Chassis Bolt Length / Type
to Chassis Manufacturer's
Specification.

Tube arm inc.

bracket/back plate Max

800mm to Chassis.

User cut to length as

required

7

7

Ø9

6

Rails specified

stock size

lengths.

-User cut to

length as

required.

6

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



2700

6
0
0

250600

32408 Fixed Chassis 

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:

Leg

hex hed

Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795

SG5A / TK3017SS Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 14  Page 1

SG5A

2

CSG5PE

3

CSG5PR

4

CP53A/500

5

CP53A/500 if single rail

7 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

8 3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

*Only supplied in lieu of

Components List

Installation Guide

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

TK3017SS c/w

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP 9

6

CP53A/100

  60  

  860  

  120  

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



1700

5
9
2

700 250

hex hed

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795

SG5A / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 15  Page 1

SG5A

2

CSG5PE

3

CSG5PR

4

CP53A/500

5

CP53A/100

6

CP53A/500 if single rail

7 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

8 3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

*Only supplied in lieu of

Components List

Installation Guide

SGMK5

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP 9

32406 Adjustable 

Chassis Arm

  100  

  154  

  45  

  850  

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



1700

7
0
0

700 250

*Only supplied in lieu of

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:

Not to scale

Installation Guide

Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854

SG5A / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 16  Page 1

SG5A

2

CSG5PR

4

CP53A/500

5

CP53A/100

6

CP53A/500 if single rail

7 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

8 3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

 13 Nm Maximum Torque

Components List

32407 Welded Chassis 

Arm

hex hed

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

SGMK5

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP 9

3

CSG5PE

  40  

  850  

  80  

  154  

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



2700700 250

6
4

0

Not to scale

1

4

5
4

2

3

6
7

1 12301 Heavy Duty Tipper Arm
2 SG5A Side Guard Rail
3 CSG5PE
4 CSG54 (pairs - top & bottom) 
5 CP54A/500
6 3/16" Pop Rivets
7 M8x70 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd. 13 Nm Max Torque

Installation Guide

SG5A / 12301 Heavy Duty Tipper Side Guard:

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854

Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 01782 794530 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 01782 770520 ~ South: 01635 201811

Service Metals Group Kit No. 17   pg1

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



3

2

1

3

4

1 Drilling required for M8 x 70 Cup Sq Hd Bolt + 
washer/nut

2 Refer to Components List for details of Fixings 
/ Torque

3 Rails specified stock size lengths. User cut to 
length as required

4
Drilling required to fix to chassis with fastenings 
(not supplied) to chassis manufacturer's 
specification 

Assembly Instructions
SG5A / 12301 Heavy Duty Tipper Side Guard: Service Metals Group   Kit No. 17  pg2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854

Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 01782 794530 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 01782 770520 ~ South: 01635 201811 UK 

Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854 
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands: 01782 794530 ~  South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
AL06SG / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 18         page 1

2000

7
5
0

750 250

2

AL06SG

3

CSG5PE

4
SG4CP/500

5
SG4CP/100

*Only supplied in lieu of

SG4CP/500 if single rail

6 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

7 3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

  13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

1

SGMK5 c/w

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP

hex hed

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front Pillar x

500mm

for Multi-Rail

System

- User cut to

length as

required

Rails specified stock size lengths.

-User cut to length as required.

Assembly Instructions
AL06SG / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 18         page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854 
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands: 01782 794530 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

4

6

7

Min. Value Crossbearer = 80.23 Ixx CM 4

SM Prod.Codes - C30 Lipped Alum.

STG21/STG30/STG32 - Lipped Galv. Steel

ST06 - Lipped Plain Steel

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide
AL06SG / SGMK5460 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 19         page 1

3000

4
5
0

700 250

2

AL06SG

3

CSG5PE

4

CSG5PR

5

CP54/500

7 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

8 3/16" Pop Rivets

  13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

1

SGMK5 c/w

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP

hex hed

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

C:\Users\pauld\Documents\ALL DRAWINGS\Type approval\JBL Crop Logo.jpg

Installation Guide
SG5A / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group   Kit No: 20               page 1

2700

6
8

2

600 250

2

SG5A

3

CSG5PE

4

CSG5PR

5

CP53A/500

6

CP53A/100

*Only supplied in lieu of

CP53A/500 if single rail

7 M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.

8 3/16" Pop Rivets

OR*

  13 Nm Maximum Torque

Not to scale

1

SGMK5 c/w

M12 x 35 (4.8) ZP

hex hed

45 Nm Maximum

Torque

Components List

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



Front

Pillar/Cap x

100mm

for Single

Rail System

Front Pillar/Cap

x 500mm

for Multi-Rail

System

- User cut to

length as

required

Rails specified stock size lengths.

-User cut to length as required.

Assembly Instructions
SG5A / SGMK5 Side Guard:   Service Metals Group Kit No: 20                  page 2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854
Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 08448 487020 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 08448 487040 ~ South: 01635 201811

Legs supplied standard length

- User cut to length as required.

Refer to Components List

for details of Fixings /

Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 2500  215  625 

 7
60

 

Not to scale

A

DETAIL A

2

CSG54PR

4
CP54

5

3/16" Pop Rivets

7

B
DETAIL B

SCALE 1 : 20

M10x60 bolt thru lindaptor and 25.4mm 
square box with washer and nut.
Box capped with Essentra end cap

9

SGMK5 c/w
M12 X 35 (4.8) ZP
HEX HED
45Nm Maximum
Torque

1

SG5A

3

CSG5PE

6
M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.
13Nm Maximum Torque

20-C-227-01B
Side Guard Bracket

8

Weightlifter Config 1             Service Metals  Groups      Kit No21: Config 1    Page 1

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854

Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 01782 794530 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 01782 770520 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



A

B

DETAIL A

SCALE 1 : 20

Front

Use part 1 to bolt thru

Use part 6 to 
secure along
rail slot

Rivet to both 
rails with part 7

DETAIL B

SCALE 1 : 20
Use part 1 to bolt thru

Use part 6 to 
secure along
rail slot

Cut rail to length as per
job card drawing

Push fit part 3 into rail

Secure bracing to bottom 
flange and tighten 

Assembly Instructions
Weightlifter Config 1: Service Metals Group  Kit No. 21  pg2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854

Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 01782 794530 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 01782 770520 ~ South: 01635 201811 UK 

Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 2200  250  625 

 7
60

 

Not to scale

A

DETAIL A

2

CSG54PR

4
CP54

5

3/16" Pop Rivets

7

SGMK5 c/w
M12 X 35 (4.8) ZP
HEX HED
45Nm Maximum
Torque

1

SG5A

3

CSG5PE

6
M8 x 20 (4.8) ZP cup sq.hd.
13Nm Maximum Torque

20-C-227-01B
Side Guard Bracket

8

Weightlifter Config 2                Service Metals  Groups   Kit No22: Config 2    Page 1

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854

Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 01782 794530 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 01782 770520 ~ South: 01635 201811

Installation Guide

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



A

B

DETAIL A

SCALE 1 : 20

Front

Use part 1 to bolt thru

Use part 6 to 
secure along
rail slot

Rivet to both 
rails with part 7

DETAIL B

SCALE 1 : 20
Use part 1 to bolt thru

Use part 6 to 
secure along
rail slot

Cut rail to length as per
job card drawing

Push fit part 3 into rail

Assembly Instructions
Weightlifter Config 2: Service Metals Group  Kit No. 22  pg2

For help and information please contact your nearest Service Metals Group company:
Leeds (Head Office): 01132 526611 ~ Glasgow: 01236 453444 ~ Gateshead (JBL): 0191 417 7854

Oldham (Servemet): 0161 626 4145 ~ Dublin: 00353 1420 3011 ~ East Anglia: 01376 322795
Midlands (Service Metals): 01782 794530 ~ Midlands (Switchblade): 01782 770520 ~ South: 01635 201811 UK 

Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 534 

 120 

 30 

 30 

 94 
 230 

 75 

 29 
 15 

 70 B

 110 
 22.50 

 29 

12 

 70  6 

 593.28 

 113.50 

 527.50 

 64.64 

 64.64 

DOWN  90°  R 8 

D
O

W
N

  90°  R 8 

LH D
raw

n - RH O
pposite.

To Be Pressed
 In Pairs.

M
inim

um
 Ixx; 82.29cm

4 

M
inim

um
 Ixx line

REV
ISIO

N
S

ZO
N

E
REV

.
D

ESC
RIPTIO

N
D

A
TE

A
PPRO

V
ED

E3
B

Rem
oval O

f Round
ed

 C
orners

09/07/2018
A

D
W

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y
.

D
A

TE
.

TITLE
.

iss
i.b.

date

S
C

A
LE

.
C

H
E

C
K

E
D

.

S
K

 N
o.

M
A

TE
R

IA
L:

TO
LE

R
A

N
C

E
 - U

N
LE

S
S

 O
TH

E
R

W
IS

E
 S

TA
TE

D

LIN
E

A
R

:           U
P

TO
 1m

 ± 1m
m

U
P

TO
 3m

 ± 2m
m

O
V

E
R

 3m
 ± 3m

m
A

N
G

U
LA

R
:  ± 1°

D
R

ILLE
D

 H
O

LE
S

:  ± 0.25m
m

JO
B

 N
o.

A
LL D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
 IN

 M
M

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 N
o.

R
E

V

A
3

W
EIGHTLIFTER BO

DIES LIM
ITED

GRAN
GE LAN

E N
O

RTH
SCU

N
THO

RPE
N

O
RTH LIN

CO
LN

SHIRE
DN

16 1BN
TEL: 01724 872444
FAX: 01724 853647

ABCDEF

IF IN
 D

O
U

B
T A

S
K

D
O

 N
O

T S
C

A
LE

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

E
E

F
F

8 8

7 7

6 6

5 5

4 4

3 3

2 2

1 1

19/01/2018
1:5

W
E

IG
H

T:
5454-H32

1.32

SID
E G

UA
RD

 BRA
C

KET

25-C
-227-01A

A

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 

VCA, 1 Eastgate Office Centre, 
Eastgate Road, Bristol, BS5 6XX, United Kingdom 
enquiries@vca.gov.uk  | 
www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk | 
+44(0) 300 330 5797 

 

Report Number:  VSY561338 Issue: 0 

This test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without 
written approval of the technical service. 

 

TR-CTB-LP-001 Revision 5 Page 1 of 7 
 

 
 

Inspection/Test Report: 
Lateral Protection (Side Guards) 

 
Legislation  
 
UNECE Regulation 73.01 to Supplement 0-1 
 
Inspection/Test Details  
 
Location of Inspection/Test: JB Components Ltd.(Service Metals), Heworth House, 

William Street, Gateshead, Tyne and Wear, NE10 0JP, 
United Kingdom 

Date of Inspection/Test: 16 March 2022 
VCA Representative(s): Andrew Bell 
Inspectors office location: VCA MC 
Manufacturer’s Representative(s): Andrew Bell 
Reason for Report: Extension of approval 
 
Manufacturer Details  
 
Name and Address: 
 

JB Components Ltd.(Service Metals), Heworth House, 
William Street, Gateshead, Tyne and Wear, NE10 0JP, 
United Kingdom 

Type: LPD 
Commercial Description: LPD 
Category: STU 
  
Conclusion  
 
The above mentioned vehicle/component was tested in accordance with the above mentioned 
legislation and was found to comply in all respects. This report relates only to the items tested. 
 
Witness Engineer/Test Engineer 
Signature:  

 

Name: Andrew Bell  
Position: Type Approval Engineer   
Date: 22 March 2022  
  
List of Annexes  
 

Annex No of Pages Subject 
I 1 Test Photos 
II - - 

 
 

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 

VCA, 1 Eastgate Office Centre, 
Eastgate Road, Bristol, BS5 6XX, United Kingdom 
enquiries@vca.gov.uk  | 
www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk | 
+44(0) 300 330 5797 

 

Report Number:  VSY561338 Issue: 0 

This test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without 
written approval of the technical service. 

 

TR-CTB-LP-001 Revision 5 Page 2 of 7 
 

 
 

Issue Record 
 
Issue 0 is original report 
 
Worst Case Rationale 
 
Test report to cover a new configuration of an existing set of components. Kit no. 4 configuration 
3. Tested in worst case positions.  
 
Front overhang: 850mm 
Span: 3000mm 
Rear overhang: 150mm 
Drop: 740mm 
 
Part numbers: 
Rail: SG5A 
Leg: SMK5 
Front post: CP53A/500 
 
Note: Include information on variants and versions this report covers, as applicable. Supporting documents may be 
annexed to this report. 
 
Significant Interpretations, Alternative Test Methods, New Technologies 
 
None 
 
Inspection/Tests Required 
 
 Yes, NA, See Report … / Approval … / Annex … 
General/Installation 
Requirements: Yes 

Applied Force Test: Yes 
 
Vehicle Specification 
 
Vehicle Identification Number Not applicable 
Component Approval Number E11 73R-011008 
 
Manufacturer’s Documentation 
 
Manufacturer’s documentation is complete and reflects the agreed specification for the 
vehicle tested and covers all variants and versions agreed in the worst case rationale. 
Information document uploaded to job folder and identified by job number. 

Yes 

 
Facility and Equipment Checks 
 
Calibration certificates checked and valid, recorded in the following table: Yes 

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 

VCA, 1 Eastgate Office Centre, 
Eastgate Road, Bristol, BS5 6XX, United Kingdom 
enquiries@vca.gov.uk  | 
www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk | 
+44(0) 300 330 5797 

 

Report Number:  VSY561338 Issue: 0 

This test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without 
written approval of the technical service. 

 

TR-CTB-LP-001 Revision 5 Page 3 of 7 
 

 
Facility Appraisal reference and date (if applicable) Not applicable 
 
Equipment 
 
Description Make Model Serial Number Calibration due 

date* 
Tape measure Stanley  10m MTM026 30 June 2021 (1 

year) 
Sideguard push 
rig 

- - 00899 23 February 
2021 (2 years) 

- - - - - 
*Specify calibrated date + (interval) or calibration due date. 
  

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 

VCA, 1 Eastgate Office Centre, 
Eastgate Road, Bristol, BS5 6XX, United Kingdom 
enquiries@vca.gov.uk  | 
www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk | 
+44(0) 300 330 5797 

 

Report Number:  VSY561338 Issue: 0 

This test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without 
written approval of the technical service. 

 

TR-CTB-LP-001 Revision 5 Page 4 of 7 
 

Inspection/Test Requirements 
Complies 
Yes / NA 

 
General/Installation Requirements 
 

Ann 3, 2.1. The vehicle shall be positioned on a horizontal, rigid and smooth 
surface. NA 

   
Ann 3, 2.2 The steered wheels shall be in the straight-ahead position. NA 
   
Ann 3, 2.3. The tyres shall be inflated to the pressure recommended by the 

vehicle manufacturer. NA 
   

Ann 3, 2.4. 
The vehicle may, if necessary to achieve the test forces required in 
paragraphs 2.8. and 14.4., be restrained by any method, this method 
to be specified by the vehicle manufacturer. 

NA 

   

Ann 3, 2.5. 

Vehicles equipped with hydro pneumatic, hydraulic or pneumatic 
suspension or a device for automatic levelling according to load shall 
be tested in the normal unladen running condition specified by the 
manufacturer. 

NA 

   
Ann 3, 2.6 Semi-trailers shall be positioned such that the load platform is 

essentially horizontal. NA 
   
Part I & III, 12.1 & 
15.1 

LPD shall not increase the overall width of the vehicle  NA 
   

 

The main part of their outer surface shall not 
be more than 150 mm inboard from the 
outermost plane (maximum width) of the 
vehicle.   

N/S  
mm NA 

O/S  
    

 

Max distance of rearmost 250mm of side 
guard inboard from outermost edge of rear 
tyres (excluding bulging close to the ground) 
limit < 30mm 

N/S  
mm NA 

O/S  

   
Part I & II, 12.2  & 
14.1 

Outer surface of side guard is smooth and flat. Yes 
   
 Outer surface is continuous from front to rear except for gaps (< 

25mm) and/or overlapping edges face rearwards or downwards. Yes 
   
 Protruding heads of bolts and/or rivets are domed and do not 

protrude more than 10mm. Yes 
   
 Other protruding parts are smooth and rounded and so do not 

protrude more than 10 mm  Yes 
   

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 

VCA, 1 Eastgate Office Centre, 
Eastgate Road, Bristol, BS5 6XX, United Kingdom 
enquiries@vca.gov.uk  | 
www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk | 
+44(0) 300 330 5797 

 

Report Number:  VSY561338 Issue: 0 

This test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without 
written approval of the technical service. 

 

TR-CTB-LP-001 Revision 5 Page 5 of 7 
 

   
 All external edges and corners have a minimum radius of 2.5mm. Yes 
   
Part I & II, 12.3 & 
14.2 Side guard consists of:  
 continuous flat surface NA 
 OR one or more horizontal rails Yes 
 OR combination of above NA 
   
 Rails are not more than 300mm apart:    300 mm Yes 
   
   
 Rail are at least:  
 > 50mm high (N2 and O3) NA 
 > 100mm high (N3 and O4) Yes 
   

Part I & III, 12.4.3 
& 15.2.3 

Longitudinal distance of forward edge of side 
guard to rear of rearmost part of tyre on 
wheel immediately forward of the guard 
(Limit < 300mm Motor vehicle,  
          < 500mm Drawbar trailer) :  

N/S  
mm NA 

O/S  

   
 Dimension above falls within the cab or falls behind the cab but has 

been extended to meet cab according to paragraph 12.4.4. & 15.2.4. NA 
   

 

Guard meets cab panels and, if necessary, is turned in through an 
angle not exceeding 45° OR on suspended / tilt cab, gap between 
front edge of guard and cab panel is < 100mm (in which case 12.4.2 
and 15.2.2 does not apply) 

NA 

   

Part I & Part III, 
12.4.4 and 15.2.4 

At the manufacturer’s option where the 300mm dimension referred to 
in 12.4.1.1 & 15.2.1.1 falls behind the cab and the device extends 
forward to within 100mm of the cab then the provisions of 12.4.3 and 
15.2.3 may be met 

NA 

   

Part I & Part III, 
12.4.2 and 15.2.2 

Where forward edge of side guard lies in otherwise open space, 
edge consists of continuously vertical member extending over whole 
height of guard 

Yes 

   

Part I & Part III, 
12.5 and 15.3 

Longitudinal distance of rearward edge of 
side guard to forward of foremost part of tyre 
on wheel immediately rearward of the guard 
(limit 300mm) 

N/S  
mm NA 

O/S  

   
Part I and Part III, 
12.8 and 15.6 

Height of lower edge of guard above ground 
(limit 550mm) 

N/S  mm NA O/S  
   
   

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 

VCA, 1 Eastgate Office Centre, 
Eastgate Road, Bristol, BS5 6XX, United Kingdom 
enquiries@vca.gov.uk  | 
www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk | 
+44(0) 300 330 5797 

 

Report Number:  VSY561338 Issue: 0 

This test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without 
written approval of the technical service. 

 

TR-CTB-LP-001 Revision 5 Page 6 of 7 
 

 The upper edge of the guard meets one of the following conditions: NA 

Part I and Part III, 
12.9 and 15 .7 

- The upper edge shall not be more than 350mm below the structure 
of the vehicle, cut or contacted by a vertical plane tangential to the 
outer surface of the tyres, except in the following cases* 

 

Part I & Part 
III,12.9.1 and 
15.7.1 

- Where the plane in (12.9 & 15.7) does not cut the vehicle structure, 
then the upper edge shall be level with the load carrying platform, 
or 950mm from the ground whichever is less* 

 

Part I & Part III, 
12.9.2 and 15.7.2 

- Where the plane (in 12.9 & 15.7) cuts the vehicle structure at a 
level more than 1.3m above the ground: upper edge is not less 
than 950mm above the ground* 

 

 *Strikethrough as appropriate  
Part I & Part III, 
12.9.3 & 4,  and 
15.7.3 & 4 

Note: On vehicles designed and constructed to carry a container or demountable 
body, or a crane, the container or body is considered as part of the vehicle and the 
upper edge of the guard is determined in accordance with paragraphs 12.9.1 & 2 
and 15.7.1. & 2. 

 

   
Part I, Part II and 
Part III, 12.10, 
14.4 & 15.8 

Side guard is rigid, securely mounted and made of metal or suitable 
material. Yes 

   
Part I, Part II and 
Part III, 12.11, 
14.5  and 15.9 

Components incorporated in the side guards and permanently fixed, 
e.g. battery box, air tanks, fuel tanks, lamps, reflectors, spare wheels 
and tool boxes meet the dimensional requirements 

NA 

   
Part I & Part III, 
12.12 and 15.10 Brake, air or hydraulic pipes are not attached to side guard. NA 
   
 Semi-Trailer  
   
Part I & Part III, 
12.4.1.3 & 
15.2.1.3 

Longitudinal distance of forward edge of side guard to 
the rear of the transverse plane of the supporting legs, if 
fitted (limit 250mm) 

mm NA 

   

 
Longitudinal distance of front edge of side 
guard to centre of kingpin (in rearmost 
position)  limit 2700mm 

N/S 
 

mm NA 
O/S  

   
 Approval  
   
5.1.4 & 5.3.4 Approval mark is conspicuous and in a readily accessible location on 

the vehicle. Yes 
   
5.1.6 & 7, and 
5.3.6 & 7 

Approval mark is legible and indelible, close to or on the vehicle data 
plate affixed by the manufacturer Yes 

   
5.2.4.  Approval mark is affixed, conspicuously and in a readily accessible 

location to the main components of the LPD.  Yes 
   
5.2.5 Approval mark is legible and indelible.  Yes 

 
UK 

Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 

VCA, 1 Eastgate Office Centre, 
Eastgate Road, Bristol, BS5 6XX, United Kingdom 
enquiries@vca.gov.uk  | 
www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk | 
+44(0) 300 330 5797 

 

Report Number:  VSY561338 Issue: 0 

This test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without 
written approval of the technical service. 

 

TR-CTB-LP-001 Revision 5 Page 7 of 7 
 

Applied Force Test 
 

 Test Conditions for LPD  
   
Ann 3, 1.1 LPD is mounted in one of the following ways: Yes 
Ann 3, 1.1.1 - On a vehicle of the type for which LPD is intended; in this case the 

conditions set out in paragraph 2 shall be observed*  

Ann 3, 1.1.2 
-  On a part of the chassis of the vehicle type for which the LPD is                                                    
intended; this part shall be representative of the vehicle type(s) in 
question* 

 

Ann 3, 1.1.3 - On a rigid test bench*  
 *Strikethrough as appropriate  

Ann 3, 1.2 

Note: In the case of paragraphs 1.1.2. and 1.1.3. the parts used to connect the LPD 
to part of the vehicle chassis or bodywork or to the rigid test bench shall be 
equivalent to those which are used to secure the LPD when it is installed on the 
vehicle. 

 

   
Part I & Part II, 
12.10 & 14 4 Face of ram in circular and flat with a diameter of 220mm +/- 10mm Yes 
   
 Centre of ram is aligned perpendicularly with the external surface of 

the guard. Yes 
   
 Maximum deflection under horizontal static force of 1kN: Yes 
   
 Over rearmost 250mm (limit 30mm)  28 mm Yes 
  
   
 Over remainder of guard (limit 150mm) Front 130 mm Yes 
  Centre 113 Yes 
   
 Calculations  
   
Part I & Part II, 
12.10 & 14.4 

Strength calculations show that the device complies with the 
requirements of these sections. NA 

   
Part I & Part II, 
12.13 & 14.6 

Force required to vary the position of the device does not exceed 
40daN, when LPD is designed to have several positions of use. NA 

 
Remarks 
 
None 
Note: VCA apply measurement uncertainty to calibrated items but not test results. 

 

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22



 

 

 

 

UK 
Approval 
Authority

04-Apr-22


	Type Approval Extension 06 Final 030419.pdf
	KIT 1 Pg1 SG5 50mm TK3017  Installation Guide & Components List v2.pdf
	KIT 1 Pg2 SG5 50mm TK3017  Assembly Instructions v2.pdf
	KIT 2 Pg1 SG5 50mm SGMK5  Installation Guide & Components List.pdf
	KIT 2 Pg2 SG5 50mm SGMK5  Assembly Instructions.pdf
	KIT 3 Pg1 SG4 SGMK5 Installation Guide & Components List
	KIT 3 Pg2 SG4 SGMK5  Assembly Instructions
	KIT 4 Pg1 SG5A SGMK5  Installation Guide & Components List
	KIT 4 Pg2 SG5A SGMK5  Assembly Instructions
	KIT 5 Pg1 SG4 TK3017  Installation Guide & Components List v2
	KIT 5 Pg2 SG4 TK3017  Assembly Instructions v2
	KIT 5 Pg2 SG4 TK3017  Assembly Instructions
	KIT 6 Pg1 SG5A TK3017  Installation Guide & Components List v2
	KIT 6 Pg2 SG5A TK3017  Assembly Instructions v2
	KIT 6 Pg2 SG5A TK3017  Assembly Instructions
	KIT 7 Pg1 SG4 PWL950G  Installation Guide & Components
	KIT 7 Pg2 SG4 PWL950G  Assembly Instructions
	KIT 9 Pg1 SG5A TK3054  Installation Guide & Components List
	KIT 9 Pg2 SG5A TK3054  Assembly Instructions
	KIT 10 Pg1 TK1010 TK3054  Installation Guide & Components List
	KIT 10 Pg2 TK1010 TK3054  Assembly Instructions
	KIT 11 Pg1 TK1010 SGMK5  Installation Guide & Components List
	KIT 11 Pg2 TK1010 SGMK5   Assembly Instructions
	KIT 12 Pg1 TK1010 TK3017  Installation Guide & Components List v2
	KIT 12 TK1010 TK3017 Assembly Instructions
	KIT 12 Pg2 TK1010 TK3017  Assembly Instructions v2
	KIT 13 Pg1 SG4 TK3054  Installation Guide & Components List
	KIT 13 Pg2 SG4 TK3054  Assembly Instructions
	KIT 14 Pg1 SG5A TK3017SS Installation Guide & Components List v2
	KIT 14 Pg2 SG5A TK3017SS  Assembly Instructions v2
	KIT 19 Pg1 AL06SG SGMK5 450  Installation Guide  Components List
	Bevans Kit 19 AL06SG SGMK5 Assembly Instructions (Page 2)
	Kit 18 - Bevan Type Rail
	Bevans KIT 18  AL06SG SGMK5-Installation Guide page 1).pdf

	Kit 18 - Bevan Type Rail
	Bevans KIT 18  AL06SG SGMK5-Assembly Instructions (Page 2).pdf

	KIT 19 Pg1 AL06SG SGMK5 450  Installation Guide  Components List
	Bevans Kit 19 AL06SG SGMK5 Assembly Instructions (Page 2)
	25-C-227-01B - Side Guard Bracket
	Model
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	Kit 17 pg 1SG5A 12301 HD Tipper Arm Installation Guide and Components.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7


	Kit 17 pg 2 SG5A 12301 HD Tipper Arm Assembly Instructions.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	Kit 21 Assembly Instructions Page 2 cf1.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 20)
	Detail View B (1 : 20)


	Kit 21 Page 1 cf1.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Detail View A (1 : 10)
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Detail View B (1 : 20)


	Kit 22 Assembly Instructions Page 2 cf2.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 20)
	Detail View B (1 : 20)


	Kit 22 Page 2 cf2.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Detail View A (1 : 10)
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10



	VSY561338 Kit 4 Config 3 TR.pdf
	Issue Record
	Issue 0 is original report
	Worst Case Rationale
	Significant Interpretations, Alternative Test Methods, New Technologies
	Inspection/Tests Required
	Vehicle Specification
	Manufacturer’s Documentation
	Facility and Equipment Checks
	Inspection/Test Requirements
	Semi-Trailer
	Test Conditions for LPD
	Calculations

	General/Installation Requirements
	Applied Force Test
	Remarks




